
330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

County of El Dorado

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 213-0128

Status:Type: Agenda Item Approved

File created: In control:2/6/2013 Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:3/11/2014 3/11/2014

Title: Health and Human Services Agency, Community Services Division, recommending the Board adopt
Resolution 019-2014 to:
1) Authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, or designee, to execute Amendment 3 to Agreement 13F
-3009 with the California Department of Community Services and Development, extending the term to
April 30, 2014, contingent upon County Counsel and Risk Management approval, with no change to
the total agreement amount of $262,422; and
2) Further authorize the Director of the Health and Human Services Agency, or designee, to continue
to sign subsequent required fiscal and programmatic reports and to perform any and all administrative
responsibilities in relationship to said Agreement.

FUNDING:  100% Federal Funding.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2A - CRS Reso CSBG 13F-3009, A3 3-11-14, 2. 2B - Reso CSBG 13F-3009, A3 3-11-14, 3. 2C-
CSD Ltr CSBG 13F-3009, A3 3-11-14, 4. 2D - CSBG Agreement 13F-3009, A2 3-11-14, 5. 2E - CSBG
Agreement 13F-3009, A1 3-11-14, 6. Executed Resolution 019-2014 (BOS 3-11-14), 7. A - CRS
CSBG 13F-3009 2-26-13, 8. B - Resolution CSBG 13F-3009 2-26-13, 9. C - CCC-307 2-26-13, 10. D
- CSBG Agreement 13F-3009 2-26-13, 11. Executed Resolution 017-2013.PDF, 12. Executed
Agreement 13F-3009, 13. Executed CCC-307.PDF

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedBoard of Supervisors3/11/2014 2 Pass

AdoptedBoard of Supervisors2/26/2013 1 Pass

Health and Human Services Agency, Community Services Division, recommending the Board adopt
Resolution 019-2014 to:
1) Authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, or designee, to execute Amendment 3 to Agreement 13F-
3009 with the California Department of Community Services and Development, extending the term to
April 30, 2014, contingent upon County Counsel and Risk Management approval, with no change to the
total agreement amount of $262,422; and
2) Further authorize the Director of the Health and Human Services Agency, or designee, to continue to
sign subsequent required fiscal and programmatic reports and to perform any and all administrative
responsibilities in relationship to said Agreement.

FUNDING:  100% Federal Funding.
BUDGET SUMMARY:

Total Estimated Revenue............. $262,422

Funding

Total Funding Available $262,422

Change To Net County Cost…… $0County of El Dorado Printed on 4/24/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 13-0128, Version: 2

BUDGET SUMMARY:

Total Estimated Revenue............. $262,422

Funding

Total Funding Available $262,422

Change To Net County Cost…… $0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost
No impact to Net County Cost.  Revenue is 100% federal and was budgeted during the current fiscal
year.

Background
The Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) is administered by the U.S. Department Health and
Human Services and provides funds to States, U.S. Territories, Native American Indian Tribes and
other organizations to support services that reduce poverty in local communities.  CSBG provides
core funding support for the Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA), Community Services
Division, administrative, accounting and direct service functions, as outlined in the CSBG Community
Action Plan.

On February 26, 2013 the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 017-2013 authorizing the
Chair to sign Agreement 13F-3009 with the California Department of Community Services and
Development (CSD) in the initial amount of $72,737 for the period January 1, 2013 through
December 31, 2013.  Amendment 1 and Amendment 2 to Agreement 13F-3009 subsequently
increased the total contract amount to $262,422 and were executed by the HHSA Director as
authorized by Resolution No. 017-2013.

Reason for Recommendation
Agreement 13F-3009 with the CSD for 2013 CSBG funding, expired December 31, 2013.  On
January 29, 2014 CSD notified HHSA that an amendment to Agreement 13F-3009 would be issued
to extend the term to April 30, 2014.  CSD also stated they are currently short-staffed and do not
know when the amendment will be released.

The resolution authorizes the Chief Administrative Officer, or designee, to sign Amendment 3 to
Agreement 13F-3009, contingent upon County Counsel and Risk Management review and approval.
Authorizing the Chief Administrative Officer’s signature on the amendment will expedite the contract
execution process once the Amendment is received and will allow HHSA to maximize utilization of
remaining contract funds.

Clerk of the Board Follow up Actions
Clerk of the Board to provide HHSA at Briw Road with one (1) certified resolution.

Contact
Don Ashton, M.P.A., Director

Concurrences
County Counsel

County of El Dorado Printed on 4/24/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

